

1. CONFIRM THAT YOUR FENCE-ALARM HAS A CELLULAR SIGNAL

Make sure your unit is powered on, mounted, connected to the fence, and operating with cellular service coverage (green flashing LED). Keep your Fence-Alarm turned on for this entire quick start registration procedure. Please refer to STEPs 1-4 in your operating manual. After step 4 (in the operating manual) is complete then go to the "Register" step below.

2. REGISTER

Register your Fence-Alarm via the web site at www.fence-alarm.com. Click on the "Register" icon in the home page upper right hand corner. Enter all the required information and click "Save" to exit.

3. EMAIL CONFIRMATION

You will receive an email to verify your account. Open and click on the link to confirm your registration. Record your **PIN** number and **Phone Number** given to you in the email. Proceed to login by entering your email address and password. Should you not receive your email confirmation please contact our customer service (after first checking your spam folder).

4. ADD YOUR FENCE-ALARM AND SET YOUR VOLTAGE THRESHOLD

Go to the "Monitors" tab and enter your **F.A.ID** (Fence-Alarm ID: the 14 digit code on the bottom of your unit, on the box, and also on the last page of your manual).

Next Enter a **Device Name** that is your own unique *6-character* name you make up and assign to your Fence-Alarm (ex: Fence, Efence, North, Fence2, etc...). When the Fence-Alarm unit sends you a text it will use this Device Name.

SELECT YOUR THRESHOLD VOLTAGE NEXT. We recommend setting the Threshold at 2000V for the average fence. When your fence voltage drops below this warning threshold the Fence-Alarm will automatically text you.

Once all of the information has been entered select "ADD".

5. SUBSCRIPTION

The first 3 months of your subscription are FREE! You will still need to enter your credit card *Billing Information* before your free trial begins so your unit will continue to work once the FREE trial period has expired. When done entering all information select "PAY" at the bottom. You will receive an email confirming your scheduled payment. Now you are ready to communicate with your Fence-Alarm using your cell phone.

6. DOWNLOAD THE FENCE-ALARM APP TO YOUR SMART PHONE

SMART PHONE USERS - Go to either the Google Play Store (for Android based phone) or Apple App Store (for iPhone). Search for the app using "Fence-Alarm" then install our FREE app onto your mobile-device. Once the app is installed open it and enter "your" cell phone number and PIN (found in email confirmation). Continue to Step Number 7 to TEXT YOUR FENCE-ALARM.

NO SMART PHONE - You can still receive text messages and alerts using your cell phone or you can choose to receive email notifications. You can also check your fence voltage *Historical Data* by logging into your account on the website at www.fence-alarm.com.

7. TEXT YOUR FENCE-ALARM UNIT TO CONFIRM YOUR REGISTRATION

If your Fence-Alarm is turned on and has been registered properly you should have already received a text message from it. Add your Fence-Alarm to your Contacts in your phone using your assigned phone number from the email. Text your Fence-Alarm monitor using only the letter **S**. The Fence-Alarm will reply with: *Fence Voltage, Threshold Voltage setting, and Voltage of the internal 6V Battery*. If it is not connected to your fence your Fence Voltage will read 0V. If you need further assistance please refer to your user manual or call our Customer Service Department at 1-844-362-2576.

Note: Standard carrier data text message rates may apply

1. CONFIRME QUE LA ALARMA DE LA CERCA TIENE UNA SEÑAL DE CELULAR

Asegúrese que su unidad está encendida, montada, conectada a la cerca, y operando con una cobertura de servicio celular (LED verde intermitente). Mantenga su alarma de cerca activada para todo este procedimiento de registro de inicio rápido. Por favor, consulte los PASOS 1-4 en su manual de instrucciones. Después que el paso 4 (en el manual de instrucciones) este completo, ir a "Registrar" un paso adelante.

2. REGISTRARSE

Registre su alarma de cerca a través del sitio web en www.fence-alarm.com. Haga clic en el icono de "Registro" en la esquina superior derecha de la página principal. Ingrese toda la información requerida y haga clic en "Guardar" para salir.

3. CONFIRMACIÓN POR CORREO ELECTRÓNICO

Usted recibirá un correo electrónico para verificar su cuenta. Abra y haga clic en el enlace para confirmar su registro. Registre el número de PIN y el número de teléfono que se le ha asignado en el correo electrónico. Proceda a iniciar sesión introduciendo su correo electrónico y contraseña. En caso de no recibir su confirmación por correo electrónico por favor póngase en contacto con nuestro servicio al cliente (después de comprobar primero su carpeta de correo no deseado).

4. AGREGUE SU ALARMA DE CERCA Y CONFIGURE SU UMBRAL DE TENSIÓN

Ir a la pestaña "Monitores" e introduzca su F.A.ID (ID Cerca-alarma: el código de 14 dígitos en la parte inferior de la unidad, en la caja, y también en la última página del manual). Luego introduzca el nombre del dispositivo que es su propio y único nombre de 6 caracteres que usted puede inventar y asignar a su alarma de cerca (por ejemplo: Cerca, Ecerca, Norte, Cerca2, etc...). Cuando la unidad de la alarma de la cerca le envía un texto, va a utilizar este nombre de dispositivo.

LUEGO SELECCIONE SU UMBRAL DE TENSIÓN. Le recomendamos que ajuste el umbral en 2000V para una cerca promedio. Cuando la tensión de la cerca cae por debajo de este umbral de alerta, la alarma le enviará automáticamente un texto. Una vez que toda la información se ha introducido seleccione "Agregar".

5. SUSCRIPCIÓN

¡Los primeros 3 meses de suscripción son GRATIS! Usted aún necesitará introducir la Información de Facturación de su tarjeta de crédito antes que su prueba gratuita comience para que sus unidades continúen funcionando una vez que el período de prueba haya terminado. Cuando termine de ingresar toda la información, seleccione "PAGAR" en la parte inferior. Usted recibirá un correo electrónico confirmando su pago programado. Ahora ya está listo para comunicarse con su alarma de la cerca usando su teléfono celular.

6. DESCARGAR LA APP DE LA ALARMA DE CERCA EN SU TELÉFONO INTELIGENTE

USUARIOS DE TELÉFONOS INTELIGENTES - Ir ya sea a Google Play Store (para teléfonos Android) o Apple App Store (para iPhone). Buscar la aplicación usando "Fence-Alarm" luego instalar nuestra aplicación gratuita en su dispositivo móvil. Una vez que la aplicación está instalada, abrir e introducir "su" número de teléfono móvil y el PIN (que se encuentra en el correo electrónico de confirmación). Continúe con el paso número 7 para enviar un TEXTO A LA ALARMA DE LA CERCA. SI NO TIENE TELÉFONO INTELIGENTE - Usted aún puede recibir mensajes de texto y alertas usando su teléfono celular o puede optar por recibir notificaciones por correo electrónico. También puede comprobar su Historial de Datos del voltaje de la cerca accediendo a su cuenta en el sitio web en www.fence-alarm.com.

7. EVIAR UN TEXTO A LA UNIDAD DE LA ALARMA DE LA CERCA PARA CONFIRMAR SU REGISTRO

Si su alarma de la cerca se enciende y ha sido registrada correctamente, usted ya debería haber recibido un mensaje de texto de la misma. Añada su alarma de la cerca a los contactos de su teléfono con el número de teléfono asignado en el correo electrónico. Envíe un texto al monitor de la alarma de la cerca usando sólo la letra S. La alarma de la cerca responderá con: Tensión de la Cerca, Ajuste del Umbral de Tensión y Voltaje de la Batería Interna de 6V. Si no está conectado a la cerca, el voltaje de la cerca leerá 0V. Si necesita más ayuda, por favor consulte el manual del usuario o llamar a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-844-362-2576. connected to your fence your Fence Voltage will read 0V. If you need further assistance please refer to your user manual or call our Customer Service Department at 1-844-362-2576.

Nota: Se pueden aplicar tarifas estándar de datos para de mensajes de texto